

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RONALD CENTENO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

James P. McLoughlin, Jr.  
*CJA Counsel of Record*  
MOORE & VAN ALLEN, PLLC  
100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700  
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202  
(704) 331-1054  
jimmcloughlin@mvalaw.com

Joseph M. Piligian  
*Of Counsel*  
MOORE & VAN ALLEN, PLLC  
100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700  
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202  
(704) 331-1000  
joepiligan@mvalaw.com

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Dated: May 27, 2021*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Factual Background .....	5
B.    Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I.    ALLOWING AN AIDING AND ABETTING INSTRUCTION TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY WHEN IT IS NOT CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT RESULTED IN A CONSTRUCTIVE AMENDMENT THAT VIOLATED MR. CENTENO'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND CAUSED SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE.....	9
A.    The Failure of the Government To Charge Aiding and Abetting in the Indictment Followed by Its Reliance on Aiding and Abetting at the End of the Trial Constituted a Constructive Amendment of the Indictment That Violated Mr. Centeno's Fifth and Sixth Amendment Rights .....	10

B. The District Court's Jury Instructions and Government's Closing Argument Utterly Disregarded <i>Rosemond's</i> Requirements for Aiding and Abetting a Section 924(c) Offense .....	14
C. The Error Here Meets the Plain Error Standard for Reversal of the § 924(c) Conviction.....	18
II. THE LOWER COURTS CONSISTENTLY MISAPPLY THE SPECIFIC INTENT REQUIREMENT OF 18 U.S.C. § 2119 IN VIOLATION OF DEFENDANTS' FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	19
A. Both <i>Holloway</i> and 18 U.S.C. § 2119 Support a Strict <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement .....	20
B. The Lower Courts Consistently Have Eroded <i>Holloway's</i> Intent Requirement .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX:	
Unpublished Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit Re: Affirming the District Courts Amended Criminal Judgment entered December 28, 2020.....	1a
Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit entered December 28, 2020.....	5a
Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case of The United States District Court for The Western District of North Carolina entered September 23, 2015 .....	6a
Judgment in a Criminal Case of The United States District Court for The Western District of North Carolina entered August 14, 2014 .....	12a

Defendant's Notice of Appeal entered October 6, 2015 .....	18a
Verdict Form entered May 14, 2013 .....	20a
Bill of Indictment entered December 11, 2012.....	22a
Transcript of Opening Statements, Instructions to Jury, Trial Testimony, and Charge Conference before The Honorable Frank D. Whitney on May 13, 2013.....	25a
<u>Testimony of Alan White, Jr.:</u>	
Direct Examination by Mr. Washington .....	49a
Cross Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	61a
<u>Testimony of Brendon Harrington:</u>	
Direct Examination by Ms. McNerney .....	67a
<u>Testimony of Christopher Frunzi:</u>	
Direct Examination by Mr. Washington .....	73a
Cross Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	84a
<u>Testimony of Adriana Florczyk:</u>	
Direct Examination by Ms. McNerney .....	85a
<u>Testimony of Latarra Biggers:</u>	
Direct Examination by Mr. Washington .....	89a
Cross Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	94a
<u>Testimony of Angela Redfern:</u>	
Direct Examination by Mr. Washington .....	95a

Transcript of Opening Statements, Instructions to Jury,  
Trial Testimony, and Charge Conference before  
The Honorable Frank D. Whitney  
on May 13, 2013, continued:

Testimony of Anthony Garcia:

Direct Examination by Ms. McNerney .....	99a
Cross Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	126a
Redirect Examination by Ms. McNerney .....	134a

Testimony of Guillermo Alvear:

Direct Examination by Mr. Washington .....	134a
--	------

Testimony of Michael Wallace:

Direct Examination by Mr. Washington .....	137a
Cross Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	145a

Testimony of Robert Bryson:

Direct Examination by Ms. McNerney .....	155a
Cross Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	178a

Testimony of Jalen Davidson:

Direct Examination by Mr. Washington .....	183a
Cross Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	188a
Redirect Examination by Mr. Washington.....	194a

Testimony of Kelly Little:

Direct Examination .....	197a
Cross Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	203a
Redirect Examination by Mr. Washington.....	204a

Testimony of Louis Rango:

Direct Examination by Mr. Washington .....	205a
--	------

Transcript of Opening Statements, Instructions to Jury,  
Trial Testimony, and Charge Conference before  
The Honorable Frank D. Whitney  
on May 13, 2013, continued:

Testimony of Richard Colpitts:

Direct Examination by Ms. Mc너ney .....	209a
Cross Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	213a

Testimony of Danielle Irizarry:

Direct Examination by Mr. Hewitt.....	223a
Cross Examination by Mr. Mc너ney .....	230a

Transcript of Instructions, Closing Argument, and Verdict before  
The Honorable Frank D. Whitney  
on May 14, 2013..... 249a

Transcript of Resentencing Hearing before  
The Honorable Frank D. Whitney  
on September 15, 2015 .....

320a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887) .....	10
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	11, 12
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) .....	17
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 644 (1897) .....	17
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 265 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 819 F.3d 92 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 972 F.3d 1179 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>United States v. Carll</i> , 105 U.S. 611 (1882) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fekete</i> , 535 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Floresca</i> , 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	11

<i>United States v. Folsom,</i> No. 19-2065, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 13187 (10th Cir. May 4, 2021) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Foster,</i> 507 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 128 Fed. App'x 938 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 188 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 761 F. App'x 210 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lake,</i> 150 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Malone,</i> 222 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Marcus,</i> 560 U.S. 258 (2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Moore,</i> 43 F.3d 568 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>United States v. Olano,</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Prado,</i> 815 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Singleton,</i> 16 F.3d 1419 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>United States v. Small,</i> 944 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Turner,</i> 674 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**U.S. CONST. amend. V.....*passim*U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....*passim***STATUTES**18 U.S.C. § 2.....*passim*18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) ..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 2119.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 9

**RULE**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994) ..... 21
